BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation )
Against: )
)
)

PEDRO EVA, M.D. ) Case No. 03-2008-195991
: )
. Physician's and Surgeon's )
Certificate No. A90222 )
)
Respondent )
)

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California,
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California. !

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on April 27, 2018.

IT IS SO ORDERED March 29, 2018,

N

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

L R e

By:

Ronald H. Lewis, M.D., Chair
Panel A
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

MATTHEW M. DAVIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

STEVE DIEHL

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 235250
California Department of Justice
2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 5090
Fresno, CA 93721
Telephone: (559) 477-1626
Facsimile: (559) 445-5106

. Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
-DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 03-2008-195991
PEDRO EVA, M.D. . OAH No. 2017110347
- 65 College Dr. ‘ '
Ventura, CA 93003-3405 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

.Physic'ian’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No.
No. A 90222

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED By and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
| | PARTIES

1. Kimberiy Kirchmeyer (Complainant) is thé Executive Director of the Medical Board
of California (Board). She brought thi§ action solely in her official capacity and is represented in
this matter by Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Steve Diehl,
Députy Attorney General. |

2. Respondént Pedro Eva, M.D. (Re§p0ndent) is represented in this proceeding by A
attorney Edward J. Caden, Esq., whose address is: 915 L Street C-158, Sacramento, CA 95814.
. , . .
\\

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (03-2008-195991
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3. .Onorabout February 23, 2005, the Board issued Physician’s and Srirgeori’s
Certificate No. A 90222 to Pedro Eva, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician’s and Surgeon’s. "
Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation
No. 03-2008-195991, and will expire on December 31, 2018, unless renewed.

'~ JURISDICTION |

4, Accusa’rion No. 03-2008-195991 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending
against Respondent. The Accusati.on and all other statutorily required documents were properly
served on Respondent on October 20, 2017. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense
conte'sting the Accusation. |

5. A copy of Accusation No. 03-2008-195991 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference. |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 03-2008-195991. Respondent has also carefully read,
fully discussed with counsel, and -understands the effects of this Stipulated Settiement and
Disciplinary Order. | |
- 7.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, incfuding the.right toa
hearing on the chargeé and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confronr and cross-examine
the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of .
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, -and intelli gently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

9.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 03-2008-195991.
\\

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (03-2008-195991
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10. Respondent agrees that his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate is subject to
discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board's iri'ibosition of discipline as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below. |

CIRCUMSTANCES IN MITIGATION

11. Respondent Pedro Eva, M.D. has met all the conditions set forth in the plea
agreement referenced in Accusation No. 03-2008-195991, and pursuant to an order entered by the
Monterey County Superior Court cnminal charges have been dismissed effective February 8,
2018.

CONTINGENCY

12.  This stipulation shall be subj eet to approval by the Medical Board of California.
Resporident understands and agrees that coﬁnsel for Cemplainant and the .staff of the Medical
Board of California may communicate directly with the Board regarding tilis stipulation and
settlerhent, without notice to or participation by Reepondent or his counsel. By signing the .
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees thait he may not withdraw his agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipuiated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, excelit-for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action‘between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter. | _

13. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, inchiding PDF and facsiniile
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals..

14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY 'ORDERED that Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 90222 issued

to Respondent Pedro Eva, M.D. shall be and is hereby Publicly Reprimanded pursuant to

3
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California Business and Professmns Code section 2227, subdmsmn (@)(4). Thzs Pubhc

: Repnmand is 1ssued in connectlon with a misdemeanor conviction Respondent mcurred, as set

forth in Accusatlon No. 03-2008-1 95991 and is as follows:
On or about January 8, 2015 Respondent Pedro Eva, M.D. enitered a no contest pleatoa

single misdemeanor wolatlon of Penal Code sectlon 72, Presentatlon of a Fraudulent Claim, in

connection with his billing practices over a four-month petiod in 2007. This plea,eonstitutes a

conviction of an offense substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of 2

“phyei,cian and surgeon, within the meaning of Business and Professions Code section 2236.

W
A ACCEPTANCE
" I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disoiplfnary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, ] Edward J. Caden, Esq I understand the stipulation : and the effect it
will'have on my Physician’s and Surgeon s Certificate. I enter into tlns Supulated Settlement and
D1s01plmary Order voluntarily, knowmgly, and mtelhgently, and agree 'to be bound by the
Decision and Order of the Medical Board of Cah_forma. '

DATED:‘. 2-8-18

I have read and fully dJscussed w1th Respondent Pedro Eva, M.D. the terms and conditions
and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Dis¢iplinary Order. I approve
its form and content. ~ "

‘DATED:

(& =
EDWARD J.C ESQ
Attorney for R ondent

\

W

.

\
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ENDORSEMENT

| The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California.
Dated: <7 /g /(\2 : Respectfully submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
MATTHEW M. DAVIS .
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

STEVE DIEHL
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

FR2017305990
95254507.docx

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (03-2008-195991 .




Exhibit A

Accusation No. 03-2008-195991
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of Cahforma
MATTHEW M. DAVIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEVEDIEHL .= - :
Deputy Attorney General °
State Bar'No. 235250 = -
California Department of Justice
2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 5090
Fresno, CA 93721
Telephone: (559) 477-1626
Facsimile: (559) 445-5106

‘Attorneys for Complainant

FILED

'STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
" MEDIZAL BOAR OF CALIFORNIA
SACRA %QZQ 0/7.

~BEFORE THE ‘
. MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AF FAIRS

STAT

E OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Aocnsation Against:
" PEDRO EVA, M.D. |

65 College Drive

Ventura, CA 93003

- Phys1c1an sand Surgeon s Certlﬁcate
A90222,

Respondent. . |

: Case No. 03-2008-195991
ACCUSATION

No.

Complainant alle'ge_s::'

" PARTIES

1. Kimberly Klrchmeyer (Complamant) brmgs this Accusatxon solely in her official

capacity as the Executlve Director of the

Affalrs (Board).

2. Onor about F ebruary 23, 2005 the Medlcal Board 1ssued Physu:lan ] and Surgeon S.
Certificate No A90222 to Pedro ‘Eva, M.D. (Respondent) The Phys1e1an s and Surgeon s

Certlﬁcate No. was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and

Medical Board of Cahfornla Department of Consumer |

will explre on August 31, 2018, Vunless renewed.

\\
\\
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has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered into a stipulation for dlsmplmary

requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved by the board.

-duties of a physician and surgeon constitutes unprofessional conduct within the meaning of this _

JURISDICTION
3. ‘ This Accusation is brought before the Boardi under the authority of the following
laws All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
4. Sect1on 2227. of the Code states | |
“(a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an adrnlnlstratwe law judge of the Medical

Quality Hearing Panel as des1gnated in Section 11371 of the Government Code, or whose default

action with the board, may,in accordance with the _provisions‘of this chapter:
“(1) Have his or her license re\_rol_(ed upon order of the board. -
. “(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one Sfear upon
order of the board o | |
“(3) Be placed on probation e and be requlred to pay the costs of probat1on momtormg upon
order of the board.

“(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand may include &

“(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline_as part of an order of probation, as
the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper.

“(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdlvrsmn (a), except for warning letters, medical |
review or adv1sory conferences, profess1onal competency examinations, continuing educati_on
act_ivities, and cost‘reimbur'sement associated therewith that are agreed to with the board and
successfully co’r’npleted by the licensee or other mattersmade‘COnﬁdential or privileged by -
existing law, is deemed public and shall be made ava1lable to the publrc by the board pursuant to
Section 803. l ? _

5. Section 2236 of the Code states:

“(a) The conviction of any offense substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or -

chapter. The record of conviction shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction|

occurred. -

2

(PEDRO EVA, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 03-2008-19599_1.
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Medical Board of the pendency of an action against a licensee charg'ing a felony or misdemeanor

-‘the hcensee and describe the crimes charged and the facts alleged The prosecuting agency shall

 the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon.

a defendant to withdraw his or her plea, or dismissing the accusation, COrnplaint, information,; or

. “(b) The district attorney, city attomey, or other prosecuting agency shall notify the
1mmed1ately upon obtaining information that the defendant is a hcensee The notice shall 1dent1fy

also notify the _clerk of the court in whleh the action is pending that the defendant is a licensee,
and:the clerk shall record prominently in the file that the defendant holds a license as a physic_ian.’
and surgeon. | |

“(c) The clerk of the court in which a licensee is convicted of a crime shall, within 48 hours
after the conviction, transmit a certified copy of the record of eonviction .to the board. The
division mas; inquire into the circumétances surrounding the comrhission of a crime in order to fix

the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to -

“(d) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction after a plea of nolo eontendere is deemed to-
bea conviction'within the meaning of this section and Sectio'n"2236.l.‘ The record of conviction |
shall be conclus1ve evrdence of the fact that the conviction occurred.” |

6.  Krainv. Medical Board (1999) 71 Cal App.4% 1416 holds that the Board may 1mpose g

discipline pursuant to section 2236, notw1thstand1ng a subsequent order in erlmlnal court allowing|

indictment. _
* CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
_ (Convietion of a Crime)

7. Respondent‘Pedro Eva, M.D. is subjeet to -discipltnary action under section 2236 in
that he was convicted of an offense substantially related to the qualifications, ﬁmetions, or duties
of a physician and surgeon. The circnmstanceS»-are as follows:

8. Onor abou_t July 7, 2006, Respondent entered into a contractual agreement with -
RPSI, a licensed California corporation, to provide psychiatric services atl prison facilities
operated by the California Department of Correctibns and Rehabilitation (CDCR.) CDCR would-
pay RPSI $250 per hoar that Respondent provided services while on prison grounds, and $50 per ’

3

(PEDRO EVA, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 03-2008-195991



O© 0 NN N W b

10

11

12
,'13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

25

26

27

28

hour when Respondent was off_-grounds but on-call. RPSL, in turn, would pay Respondent $200 -
per hour that Respondent provided services while on prison grounds, and $40 for each on-call
hour. o |
9, 'Between March 1, 2007, and July 1, 2007, Respondent fra‘udulently billed CDCRjand:
the State of Callfornla for 98.25 hours that he did not work. During the same time perlod,
Respondent knowingly submitted, or caused to be submitted, 31 false and fraudulent claims for A
services not provided. As a result of Respondent’s submission of these false and ﬁaudulent .
claims;, the State of California naid Respondent’s employer $24,563 for services not provided. ,
10.  On or about November 20, 2008, a Grand Jury returned ari Indictrnent filed in the
Monterey County Supenor Court, Case Number S8082797C alleging znter alza that Respondent '
violated Penal Code section 72, Presentat1on ofa Fraudulent Claim (two counts) Penal Code .

section 487(a) Grand Theft by False Pretenses; and Penal Code section 182(a)(a), Consprracy to .

Commit Grand Theft; all i in connection with his billing to CDCR between May 1,2007, and June~

- 30, 2007.

11.  On or about January 8, 2015, Respondent-entered into a plea agreement in Monterey )
Superior Court Case Nurnber §8082797C, in which he pled no contest to.a single count of Penal -
Code section 72, as a misdemeanor Pursuant to the plea agreement Respondent agreed to '
perform 300 hours of commumty service, and to comply with all federal and state law for three '
years. At the conclus1on of the three year period, assuming compllance w1th the agreement the |
plea agreement states that “the Indictment in its entrrety will be chsmlssed;”

| | PRAYER
WHEREFORE Complamant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herem alleged

Aand that following the hearing, the Med1cal Board of California issue a dec151on

'1. Revokmg or suspendmg Phys1c1an s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A90222 .issued to

Pedro Eva, M.D.; o
2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Pedro Eva, M.D.’s authority to

_supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;

’ | | 4

" (PEDRO EVA, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 03-2008-19599]
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3. Ordering Pedro Eva, M.D.,, if placed on probation, to pay the Board the costs of
probation monitoring; and- |

4. | Téking such other and further action as deemed necessary and propet.

| s /-

KIMBERLY KIRCHMEYER
Executive Director .
Medical Board of California
‘Department-of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

FR2017305990
95241906.docx
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